Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N. Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89129
July 25, 2023
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

e The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

e The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

e No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

e All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

e  Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/LoneMountainCAC

Board/Council Members: ~ Don Cape, Chairperson
Kim Burton, Vice Chairperson
Chris Darling
Carol Peck
Allison Bonanno

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-455-1900, jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

III.  Approval of Minutes for July 11, 2023. (For possible action)
IV.  Approval of the Agenda for July 25, 2023, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
V.  Informational Items
1. Announcements of upcoming county or community meetings and events (for discussion only)
VI.  Planning and Zoning
08/15/23 PC
1. WS-23-0337-SEPULVEDA  SALVADOR ORTEGA, ET AL: WAIVER OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the building separation between existing structures
in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.4 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Shadow Mountain Place, 300 feet north of Carl Avenue within Lone
Mountain. WM/tpd/syp (For possible action)
08/16/23 BCC
2. VS-23-0349-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Lone
Mountain Road and Red Coach Avenue, and between Hualapai Way and Eula Street within Lone
Mountain. RM/hw/syp (For possible action)
3 WS-23-0348-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping; 2) access
gates; 3) off-sites; 4) driveway geometrics (sidewalks and streetlights); and 5) street geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade; and 2) a single family detached
residential subdivision on 5.4 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the east side of Hualapai
Way, 615 feet south of Lone Mountain Road within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp (For possible
action)
4. TM-23-500076-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 7 single family residential lots on 5.4 acres in an R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way, 615 feet south of
Lone Mountain Road within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp (For possible action)
5. WS-23-0351-DIAMOND CORAN, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wall height.

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with an approved multiple family residential
development (apartments) on 2.8 acres in an R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) (AE-60) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Coran Lane and the west side of Simmons Street within

Lone Mountain. WM/hw/syp (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair

JUSTIN C. JONES « MARILYN KIRKPATRICK « WILLIAM MCCURDY Il « ROSS MILLER + MICHAEL NAFT « TICK SEGERBLOM

KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



VII. General Business
None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: August 8, 2023.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV. 89129
https://notice.nv.gov
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
July 11,2023

MINUTES

Board Members: Don Cape— Chair - PRESENT
Kimberly Burton — Vice Chair — PRESENT
Chris Darling — PRESENT
Carol Peck — PRESENT
Allison Bonanno — PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynyv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:35 p.m.

IL. Public Comment
None
II1. Approval of June 27, 2023, Minutes

Moved by: ALLISON
Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 5/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for June 27, 2023

Moved by: DON
Action: Approved agenda as submitted
Vote: 5/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None
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VI

Planning & Zoning

DR-23-0188-702 CAPITAL GROUP, LLC: HOLDOVER DESIGN REVIEW for finished
grade on 2.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Stange
Avenue and Grand Canyon Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/syp (For possible action) 7/19/23
BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous

UC-23-0316-SMITH KIMBERLY: USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow clients to a home
occupation (equine therapy) where not permitted; 2) allow non-family members as employees in
conjunction with a home occupation; and 3) allow a home occupation to be conducted outside
where not permitted in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.7 acres in an R-E
(RNP-I) Zone. Generally located 460 feet south of Farm Road and 170 feet east of Sisk Road within
Lone Mountain. MK/md/syp (For possible action) 8/1/23 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: KIM
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous

AR-23-400093 (UC-22-0081)-GREENGALE PROPERTIES, LL.C: USE PERMITS FIRST
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) recreational facility; 2) sale of
produce/crops not grown on-site; 3) allow customers on-site; 4) farmer’s market; 5) allow live
entertainment; 6) food processing; 7) retail sales and services; 8) major training facility; and 9)
allow temporary outdoor commercial events without a timeframe limit and extended hours.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the
separation of proposed live entertainment from a residential use; 2) alternative landscaping
along all property lines; 3) allow existing landscaping adjacent to Elkhorn Road; 4) allow
alternative landscaping adjacent to a less intense use; 5) eliminate landscape finger islands;
6) waive on-site loading requirements; 7) reduce parking; 8) allow alternative paving; and
9) waive off-site improvements (curbs, gutters, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving).
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) recreational facility; and 2) finished grade in
conjunction with a proposed recreational facility on 25.0 acres in an R-A (Residential
Agricultural) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Elkhorn Road and the
west side of Rainbow Boulevard (alignment) within Lone Mountain. MK/nai/syp (For
possible action) 8/2/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and conditions that the applicant
return for review in one year and that the application/use would have to be reapplied for if the
property is sold.

Moved By: DON

Vote: 4/1

(Member opposed is in favor of annual reviews for 5 years)
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4. AR-23-400095 (UC-0210-17)-SL. FAMILY TRUST ETAL & BOYADZHAN, GEORGE
TRS:
USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for a proposed congregate care
facility.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow access to
a residential local street; and 2) modified street standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed congregate care facility on 5.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-
I) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Fort Apache Road and Tropical
Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/dd/syp (For possible action) 8/2/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that applicant
return for a public review 6 months after opening

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 3/1

(One board member had to leave the meeting prior to voting on this item))

VII. General Business
None

VIII.  Public Comment
None

IX.. Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be July 25, 2023

X. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:57 p.m.
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08/15/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACKS/SEPARATION SHADOW MOUNTAIN PL/C
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0337-SEPULVEDA SALVADOR ORTEGA, ET AL:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce thg;/bm@? seb@u at1on hetween
existing structures in conjunction with an existing single familyfesidénceé on 0.4 dg\res in zin R-E

(Rural Estates Residential) Zone. \ %\s

\
Generally located on the east side of Shadow Mountain Plac€, W orth of Cm\{ Avenue
within Lone Mountain. WM/tpd/syp (For possible action) /

A\ Z
AN /
RELATED INFORMATION: N \ N\
!/ \ \\
APN: \ oy N
138-24-305-015 i.‘\‘ \\ N
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS\,« e
Reduce the building sepafation b 1\ween tghe princip /\esdd/ ence and the existing accessory
apartment to 5 feet, 7 1 ches where 6 feet is x‘i:qulred er Table 30.40-1 (a 7% reduction).
PN R
LAND USE PLA ¢ / / VA

LONE MOUNTAIN RA\IQ ES I‘A‘H&@H{BORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND
Project Descripti on N\ /\:\/
G/e ral Summary N\
e Sné\é.{ldress 186\&\Shado » Mountain Place
/ ° {/S1te Acreage: 04 .
Ne Pxoject Type Buxldmg separation
\\ o Number ot Storges 1
g Square,Feet 1,’490 (principal residence)/640 (room addition)/574 (accessory apartment)
v
Site Plan Plan /
The plan® dep/xc‘é an existing principal dwelling with an addition on the east side and an accessory
apartment.“The addition and the accessory apartment have been built without building permits.
One accessory structure (shed) on the north side of the property has been moved to comply with
a S foot setback requirement per Title 30. Two accessory structures on the east side of the
property have been demolished, while 1 carport on the northeast corner is being demolished. The
principal dwelling addition is shown to be 640 square feet while the accessory apartment is 574



square feet, and both meet the required setbacks. There is a 5 foot 7 inch separation between the
addition and the accessory apartment, which necessitates a waiver of development standards.

Landscaping /\\\
The plan depicts 8 trees on the subject parcel. There are 4 trees in front of the d ‘éllinf on the

north side and 2 on the southeastern portion in the rear of the property.

Elevation \
The plan depicts the addition as being approximately 14 feet in h€ight, while the ‘accessory
apartment is 13 feet in height. The addition is shown as having a w6t d\pa.l ing\finish, shyilar to

the principal dwelling’s wood paneling finish. The accessory, 4 pa?feﬁt is shown as having a
stucco finish similar in color to the principal dwelling. ' 1 \“‘z\
/ AN \ /
Floor Plan ¢ p \/

The plan depicts the addition has 2 bedrooms, living ropm with\a“wet bq{ and 1 bathroom. The
accessory apartment includes 2 bedrooms, living room, kl“tgihen, and l/bathroom.

\ <

b

Applicant’s Justification /\H \\ \\\

The applicant is in the process of obtaining bui ~ng1 permits for 2\structures, the dwelling
e L. _ % .

addition and the accessory apartment. A'waivey of deve apment ‘sﬁandar/&s is needed because the

accessory apartment has already been, constructed with. enc’erx/chent into the required

separation. This request is being filed §9 that, %applican\t\can' be in compliance with all

3

development requirements.

TN A N
) A

Surrounding Land Us¢ \

Platined F:and Use tateg(ijy Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Ranch (Estaté Nejghborhoad }r Single family residential

East, & West [Mup to 2'dufac) >~ |
Y b v

Clark County Pubi}Q Respow RO)
CE22,30959 is ai.\acfix\{e Pub\l‘i\c Respoirse violation for building accessory structures without
pepthits from the Building Departient.

/ 7 h\ \‘\ N /s
{ STANDARDS FOR APPROV (L:
The ap\f)rL@cant shall den*}ionstr fe that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. |
\ \ ;

X

¢
Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

According to Tifle 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request M;riate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Z
4



Staff believes the applicant has taken significant steps to be in compliance with Code per Title
30. The 2 accessory structures on the east side of the property have been demolished while 1
carport on the northeast corner of the property is being demolished. A shed alon the north
property line has been moved to comply with 5 foot setback requirement per ltlc\30 The
accessory apartment has a proposed exterior color similar to the principal dwelling and cgnnot be
seen from the public right-of-way. Both proposed structures meet all the re &ed ﬁ%cks per
Title 30, and the reduction being requested for the separation between thenyis minimé Staff can
support the waiver of development standards if building permits are ob?i«éc/l for the s\(uctures

Staff Recommendation \
Approval.

‘~

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Cormmssw inds that theay phcatlon 19\con51 tent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the I\/{dster Pi;an ifle 30, and/or the, Névada

Revised Statutes. % /
N
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\ ;\
S %,
e i N N\
Comprehensive Planning 7 < \\ \
81}01

e 1 year to complete the building p&:rmlt :9(@{1 in on process wnh any extension of time
to be a public hearing; \ \ \\ \//
1 year to review;

. \

e Carport on the northe ner of the site i@’ge demo 1s/1€d prior to building permits;
Remove all vehic m\mopmable and nof re istered with Nevada Department of
Motor Vehic /s/m excess of the number of vthcles allowed by Title 30.

e Applicant is adv1s tha"l the County is curréptly rewriting Title 30 and future land use

apphcatle(s mcludm‘%/ app%or extensions of time, will be reviewed for

conformance with the” regulations lau;/ét the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulat1ons may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
ti nd apphca’uon for re . and that the extension of time may be denied if the
~“project ha not ommeﬁted or thére has been no substantial work towards completion
/ within the time qumﬁed \
L \ 7
\ Pubhc\Works s Development},{evww
e No comrr\ent |
'\ \ 1 7
Flre I’reventmn Bure;ru
.\
\No commfe}l

Clark éﬁyngwivater Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property appears to have an existing septic system; and to
please contact the Southern Nevada Health District when modifying existing plumbing
fixtures.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: N

APPLICANT: SALVADOR ORTEGA L/ X
CONTACT: SALVADOR ORTEGA, 1860 SHADOW MOUNTAIN PL, KAS \?&S, NV

89108 /
X




Arp

LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: _1)4-3.3 03377

L] vexr amenoment )
[ ] zonE cHANGE (zc)
[] use PERMIT o)

(] variance vy

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

[[] pesion Review ©r)

[] aominisTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

[:] STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC)

[[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) o

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

(] exTENsION OF TIME €T)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)_
[] appucaTion ReviEw ar)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

PLANNER ASSIGNED: _Jo

DATE FILED: b o7 / 3%

W ¢
% | TABICAC: _Lone Movakein TAB/CAC DATE: 72\\ / P
& | pc MEETING DATE: _$/0\ /375
| BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE: ¥ M1I5.00 P%{@’\FH
NAME: SALVADOR ORTEGA
& | ADDRESS: 1860 SHADOW MOUNTAIN PL
: Eg» orry: LASVEGAS srare NV . B8
§’o TELEPHONE: (702) 351-5185 CELL:
8 | g-mAIL: Shadowmountainpl1860@yahoo.com
_ '} NAME; SALVADOR ORTEGA
‘! ADDRESS: 1860 SHADOW MOUNTAIN PL
|| crry: LAS VEGAS STATE: zip; 89108
TELEPHONE: (702) 351-5185 CELL:

E-MAIL: Shadowmountainpl1860@yahoo.com REr CONTACT ID #:

NAME: SALVADOR ORTEGA

! ADDRESS: 1860 SHADOW MOUNTAIN PL

| ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: zip; 89108

TELEPHONE: (702) 351-5185 CELL:

| E-MAIL; Shadowmountainpl1860@yahoo.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-24-305-015
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: MICHAEL WAY & W. LAKE MEAD BLVD
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ROOM ADDITION AND ACCESSORY APARTMENT

(lWo)thoMslqudmwsndsaymuun.m:n)hmrmdnwdonu\oTn\rRolsonho involved in this applicatk ..or(am.an)ahotw&uqudmed\olmsxa
this application under Clark County Code; that d legal d i umm,wmmmahom
w-mhuwmwwnauwwomywwwwm that this applicat mus!be and belors o

L {1, We) also authorize the Clark mwmmmuooomm.o:m o

of the public of the proposed application.
w/g Saluador C")ﬂcqq Seplveda

W enter the

and 1o insiall any required signs on

App Revised 04/27/2023




Las Vegas, May 17th, 2023

City of Las Vegas,

Planning Department

Project Description: Ortega Residence Room Addition & Accessory Apartment
1860 Shadow Mountain Pl, Las Vegas, NV

I, Salvador Ortega Sepulveda, am requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for my
Construction project located at 1860 Shadow Mountain Pl, Las Vegas NV 89108.

Project consists of a New Room addition for 2 bedrooms, 1 bathroom and a family room
attached to the house plus an Accessory Apartment (detached) on the rear side of my house.

Those structures would be separated at 5°-8" apart, but the code requires that to be 6 ft.

We need this Waiver of Development Standards in order for our construction to be in
compliance with the Building codes and then obtain all the permits involved.

Thanks in advance for all your help,
Sincerely,

M By

Salvador Ortega Sepulveda



08/16/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS ' HUALAPAI WY/LONE MOUNTAIN RD
(TITLE 30) N

>
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
V§-23-0349-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC: \\

Mountain Road and Red Coach Avenue (alignment), and between /‘1u apai Way (ahgnment)
and Eula Street within Lone Mountain (description on file). }t
, AN

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clar ‘dé,é‘ 1 ate betwcén Lone
/hw,

yp (For possﬂaje actlof‘})

& 7 5 L4
RELATED INFORMATION: \,\ V4 //
APN: \\ S
138-06-101-001 /N NN
7 N \ \

LAND USE PLAN: \ NN /
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE? \‘EIGEWBORHOOD\P’&TQ« DU/AC)
\ b
BACKGROUND:
Project Description ,,x/—\\\ /
The plans depict the vzyzatlon and abandonment of 33 oot wide government patent easements on
the eastern and southern pox‘fbns of the subJect s1t?¢ and portions of the northern and western
sections of the 51 T Alor 1§ { the §outhc)'n and eastern propeﬂy lines, the 33 foot wide government
patent easementh running.a ng thése~ ert /{nes are proposed to be vacated. Along the
northern and westbrn property lines, the 33 ot wide government patent easements are also
proposed to be vacaled in their entitety, exeépt for a portion in the northeast corner of the site
where tﬁ@%ment\patent Qﬂn!mt\sv 11 be used to dedicate, in part, a 45.5 foot public cul-
de-sdc turnaround f’o\r Hu\alapal ay that will be situated at the entrance to the proposed 7 lot
/smgle ATty I residential subdlvmldn (TM-23-500076 and WS-23-0348). The applicant indicates
that th ex1stm g govemment paterit easements are no longer needed as the properties surrounding
X\ .the site"are alres dy in msc aya public park or part of the CC 215 right-of-way, and that the
vdcatlon and abandonmc;nt is needed for them to develop the site without hindrance.

I

Suri'oundmg Land Hse
N Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, \East, Open Lands P-F Lone Mountain Regional
& South®, Park
West | City of Las Vegas C-v Bruce Woodbury Beltway
(CC 215) right-of-way




Related Applications
Application Request
Number
WS-23-0348 A single family residential subdivision with waivers for driveway geametrics
and landscaping is a companion item on this agenda.

TM-23-500076 | A tentative map for a 7 lot single family residential /Subdivisfon is a

companion item on this agenda. /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / A\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets e gog/s/'lnd puzposes\of Title
30. \ \,
% \I'\
Analysis .
Public Works - Development Review \

Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent eas’ements \thét are ( t necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development.

Staff Recommendation / \ ,
Approval. \\\

,>
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Co%mss\ihd\thal thé apphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in® the Master Pla)], Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \ /

ff/\\ “;_‘: //\/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:,
A /h\\ y \
Comprehensive (P‘]annmg / / \ )

o Satisfy utility compgnies’ req%&m%
e Applicant i8, advised that the County currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
tions, mcludmg ap ations” for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
m WIth the reml]atlons in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulahons may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

S /t(rﬁ? “the extenﬂon\of tlm/e/may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
< “.been no, subqtaqtlal 'work towards comple’uon within the time specified; and that the
N\ n%;cordlmy of the ord®r of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
\-\ completed wrchm 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.
/

Pubhc Work{ Development Review
\Right-of-way dedication to include a cul-de-sac at the end of Hualapai Way;
° catifi to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Re\ife legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC: N\
APPROVALS: >
PROTESTS: /

APPLICANT: LIBERTY HOMES OF NEVADA
CONTACT: TODD KELLEY, GCW, 1555 S. RAINBOW BLVD., £ AS VE S, N'V‘s 9146

N \

\ ‘ \
N\ \

\//) V

A/ //\\ \ Y
/ (k/ \‘\ 3 \\
\ \ % ’ %
\
1
p \\ \% i
K i
;o
\ ' ' ¢
/
N N\
Y
\ #
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
| APP.NUMBER: VS-03-O3HT DATE FILED: (0!15] &3
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ %O
B EASEMENT(S) ;% TABICAC: Long Mouiriedny TABICAC DATE: 7/95 193
O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY = | PC MEETING DATE:
% | BCC MEETING DATE: _F//le /23
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) a . $27<
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): 4 | FEE: »

It

NAME: -one Mountain Properties, LLC - William H. Robinson & Marie K. Robinson

E o | aopress: 6150 Pebble Glen Court
§§ crry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV Z1p: 89149
& O} TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MaiL: drhoward@gmail.com

namEe: Liberty Homes of Nevada

£ | aopbress: 1180 N Town Center Dr, Suite 100

§ ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip; 89144
& | TeLepHONE: 702-265-9400 e

* | emaw: joe@lhiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

~ | name: GCW, Inc. Todd Kelley

& | appress: 1555 S Rainbow Blvd

g orrvy Las Yegas sTAaTE: NV zip: 89146
2 | TELEPHONE: 702-804-2144 SELL

8 | emai: tkelley@gcwengineering.com REF CONTACT D

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-06-101-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor cROSS STREETS: W Red Coach Ave and N Hualapai Way

}, (We) the undersigned sw¢ar and say tiat-{Lam, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified (o initiale
this application under Clark Spunly Code; that }he information on the allached legal descriplion, all plans, and drawings atfached hereto, and all the slalements and answers contained

herein a?aye R & aNd comrect ip4e best of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing
can be cond

Property Owner (Signature)*

ropafti Bigper (Prin§ALEREE CHAPIAN
"‘x%‘& NOTARY PUBLIC«STATE OF NEVADA

¢
0 i v ®

TR i
Sl - (33
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON A02T (oate é‘f'}%j 1
- oot

NOTARY Ny
PUBLIC: /M’" i
Ll
&

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/5/22




ENGINEERS  SURVEYORS

877-003
May 8, 2023 |8
X
Clark County Development Services S b
500 South Grand Central Parkway V$-33-034

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re: Tentative Map, Patent Easement Vacation, Design Review and Waiver of Standards
APN No. 138-06-101-001

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Liberty Homes (LH), GCW, Inc. respectfully submits the attached packages
for a Patent Easement Vacation, Design Review, Waiver of Standards and Tentative Map for the
above reference parcel.

Tentative Map:
Liberty Homes intends to develop the above parcel with a gated custom home development

comprised of seven residential lots for a single family detached subdivision. The parcel is currently
Zoned RE - Rural Estate Residential which allows up to 2 dwelling units per acre. The proposed lot
sizes range from 26,570 sf to 42,086 sf with a proposed density of 1.31 dwelling units per acre. Since
the proposed product will be custom built homes, footprints and elevations are not available at this
time, but will be provided once the homes are designed and will be included with the building permit
applications. These homes will be similar in size and quality to other custom homes in the area. Most
will be 1-story homes, but some may be 2-story with a max. building height of 35-feet. There will not
be a HOA to maintain common landscape areas, but each Iot will include landscaping that will be
privately maintained by the property owner. Access to the subdivision will provided along an existing
47" wide BLM r-o-w grant from Lone Mountain Road that terminates in a public cul-de-sac at the
northwest corner of the site. The vehicular access gate and interior street will be privately maintained
by the property owners. Water service will provided from a public water mainline in Lone Mountain
Road and extended along the proposed access road. Per discussions with the City of Las Vegas,
sanitary sewer service will be provided by connecting to and extending an existing City of Las Vegas
public sewer in Red Coach Avenue. This sewer extension will cross a portion of the BLM/Clark County
Park Lease parcel. Liberty Homes is coordinating with the BLM and Clark County Real Property
Management to secure the required utility grant.

Patent Easement Vacation:

LH is requesting that those portions of the existing 33’ patent easements that lie outside of the
proposed 45.5" public cul-de-sac along the north, east, south and west sides of the subject parcel be
vacated. These easements are shown on the attached Vacation Exhibit, and are no longer necessary
due to the proposed development and it will not affect any other development surrounding this

property.




Design Review - Excess Fill:

Per Title 30.32.040(a)(9b), the maximum allowable finished above existing grade is 36 inches. We
are asking for a maximum of 8-ft where 36 inches is allowed.

The existing terrain generally slopes from northwest to the southeast across the parcel with small
natural drainage swales along the east and south sides of the site. The proposed access road is
design to keep offsite drainage from entering the site and the ansite road and proposed onsite grading
is designed to balance the amount of cut along the north and west sides with the amount of fill along
the south and east sides. The site is adjacent to an undeveloped BLM parcel to the west and a
community park along the north, east and south sides. Since there are no existing residential
developments adjacent to the site, no residential views will be impacted by the proposed grading.
The existing and proposed ground surfaces are shown on the accompanying Cut-Fill Map. Cross
sections along the 2 major orthogonal directions are included to illustrate the areas of cut and fill
proposed by this development. The north-south cross section has been aligned to show the maximum
fill amount for the proposed subdivision.

Waiver of Standards:
In conjunction with the proposed residential development, we are requesting the following waivers:
» USDCCA Dwg. # 212; Public Cul-de-Sac Sidewalk.

The public cu-de-sac at the northwest corner of the site has been designed to conform with
the back-of-curb radii as shown on Uniform Standard Drawing Clark County Area (USDCCA)
drawing # 212. We are requesting a waiver of standards to not construct a public sidewalk
around the proposed cul-de-sac. A sidewalk is not required along the proposed access road
or the internal private road, therefore, a sidewalk along the cul-de-sac would not connect to
any other sidewalks and is not needed. Full width paving, curb and gutter will be installed
within the cul-de-sac per Clark County standards.

o USDCCA Dwg. #300.S1, S2; Streetlight at the Public Cul-de-sac.
Standard dwg. # 300.51, S2 requires at least one streetlight in the bulb section of a cul-de-
sac. Since we are asking for a waiver of the pedestrian sidewalk along the public cul-de-sac,
a streetlight is not needed at the cul-de-sac and we are also asking for a waiver of this
requirement. :

e USDCCA Dwg. #222.1: Call Box Throat Depth from 50’ to 22.5'.
The proposed development will include a 6' min. height wrought iron security gate. The
security gate will service only 7 residential lots. The 22.5' throat depth will allow one car to be
at the call-box without encroaching into the public cul-de-sac. The likelihood of multiple cars
waiting to access the gate is minimal and the public cul-de-sac will not regularly be used by
traffic other than the subdivision residents.

o USDCCA Dwg. #211.1.51: Type 1 Knuckle.
The proposed internal private street has two 90-deg bends. A knuckle has been placed at the
easterly bend to allow additional turning area. The westerly 90 deg. bend is adjacent to the
private access gate. The street width past this gate has an asphalt width of 60° which
transitions to the 38’ asphalt width at the bend. This transition accommodates the extra turning
width that would be provided by the knuckle.

e Title 30 Freeway Landscape Buffer, Fig. 30.64-4
The proposed development is over 650" from the CC-215 Lone Mountain offramp which
includes a 300’ drainage channel. It appears the residential developments along CC-215 do
not include this landscape buffer, and we request that this development be granted a waiver



of the freeway landscape buffer so it will be similar to the other developments in the area.
Construction of proposed residential homes will include materials that will provide noise
attenuation of 25 decibels.

Cordially,
GCW, INC.

Tt 5

Todd Kelley, P.E.
Vice President



08/16/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL  HUALAPAI WY/LONE MOUNTAIN RD

(TITLE 30) /
\

PUBLIC HEARING /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0348-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC: \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following ‘Wis@apmg, i) access
gates; 3) off-sites; 4) driveway geometrics (sidewalks and stree hts),,a d 5) strest geometncs

DESIGN REVIEWS for the iollowmg 1) finished gray) a single famxly detached
residential subdivision on 5.4 acres in an R-E (Rural E?S e51d ntml)’Zone

\
\ 3

Generally located on the cast side of Hualapai Wa (ahgmnent), 615 feet south of Lone
Mountain Road within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp (Fofgosmble a?tm )

VN \\
N A\ N\
RELATED INFORMATION: e \ \
APN: \ \
138-06-101-001 ‘g \ \/
WAIVERS OF DEVE })KN STANDARDS /
L. Eliminate landscaplng adJacem toa frecway & fontage per Figure 30.64-4 where required

by Table 30,64-
2. Reduce tl c/setbaqk of a){ access gate to 34.7 ,f'éet where 50 feet is the standard per Section

30.64.0204a 31% 1‘evdﬁct1on)\ /
3. a. Ehmmate public sidewalks alopg a proposed public cul-de-sac where required per

/\@tmn 30.52. ON
b Eli

inate streetlights along a proposed public cul-de-sac where required per
i q p

Section 30.52.040.\
/1{ / @cc throat depth for a /cféll box to 22.5 feet where 50 feet is the standard per Uniform
(\\ \Standard Drawm 12 272 J(a 55% reduction).
S, /\llow an elbow where a knuckle is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 211.1.
\ ,’ )/
DESIGN REVVfEWS

1. \ Increase ﬁnrshed grade to 96 inches (8 feet) where a maximum of 36 inches (3 feet) is the
standar%per Section 30.32.040 (a 167% increase).
2, Savenr ot single family detached residential subdivision.

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary "
e Site Address: N/A / LY
e Site Acreage: 5.4 )
¢ Number of Lots/Units: 7 /

e Density (du/ac): 1.3
e  Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 26,570/42,086 (grpss)/23, 48 8/37, 2\8’7 (net)
e Project Type: Single family detached residential subd1v151op/\\\ / \\

%,

Brookfield Heights, consisting of 7 single family resi ent1a1 lefs and’no ¢ommon ele ent/lots
With an overall area of 5.4 acres, the density for the su{odwlsﬁ? 3 dwe]lmg Units per
acre with a maximum gross lot size of 42,086 square feet nd a mini /um gross lot size 0f 26,570
square feet, The maximum net lot size is 37,282 square fee‘t with the mm1mum net lot size being
23,488 square feet. All lots are reetang:(h(v/or\w\q\pezmdal \iq shape NA 20 foot sewer/drainage
easement is shown in the south central portion of the site w1tP1»xthe easement extending 160 feet
from the southern tip of the private stregt cul- e-sag\r termumtmg at the property boundary.
The sewer/dramage easement is shown to' be incorporated i1 he' ares of the southern portion of
the development, in particular Lots 4 and 5. \Th\subdwmwn will be accessed from Lone
Mountain Road through an approximately §75 foqpéxtensmn ) /Hualapal Way (public) that will
start at the intersection wy&%b%ountam Road and willMerfhinate in a 45.5 foot cul-de-sac at
the entrance to the subdr{rlsmn The extens1on of H ('ﬂg;al Way will be 32 feet wide and will be
constructed on a 50 ,toot BLNF n;,ht—of—way easement All lots will have legal access through a
private street tha {L’Wlll cgmnect to Hualapal at the public cul-de-sac. The plans show the
private street will.be incorpor; fed intoth djaoenlr ots. The subdivision will be gated with 6 feet
tall wrought iron a\:cess gaiésa set back B%t/from the edge of the public cul-de-sac, and the
call box set back 22) $ feet fro edge of the public cul-de-sac. The private street will start at
the g as a B\ant w1de stre\:tﬁ;mw down to a 40 foot wide street with a 36 foot drivable
areg The private street Wﬂl have: a 90 degree elbow Just after the gates followed by a 90 degree
k(rfuckle ,appxoxxmately 55\feet after, and will terminate in a 41 foot cul-de-sac. No sidewalks will

’be prov1ded as.all streets are logal streets less than 60 feet in width. The plans also show that

\there will be a 6 foot tall decorefive CMU block wall around the perimeter of the subdivision and
between each lot! Water service will be provided by lines that will extend down Hualapai Way
from Lone' Moumam I\,oad and sewer service will be provided from Red Coach Avenue and will
reach the site“fhrough a 20 foot BLM sewer easement that will traverse the adjacent Lone
Mounlum Regmn@J/I?ark

\\n
Site Plans X
The plans provided depict a single family detached esx (al S 5d1v1sxon déscnbed) as
W%ﬂ)

The apphcal}l/ is requesting to increase the finished grade of the site to a maximum of 96 inches.
The apphcant submitted a north to south cross section which shows the maximum grade increase
will occur in the southeast portion of the site between Lot 4 and the eastern property boundary.
The cross sections also show that a 6 foot fill is needed in the northeastern portion of Lot 2 in the
northeast corner of the development, and a 5 foot fill is necded along the southeastern portion of
Lot 3 in the east central portion of the subdivision. No retaining walls were shown as proposed
on the site plan nor the cross sections.



o

Landscaping
The plans show that there will be no common landscaping and the only landscaping provided
will be that which is provided by each future property owner. As no landscaping will be provided

along the adjacent freeway frontage, a waiver of development standards is required, \,\
Elevations & Floor Plans

The applicant indicates that the homes that will be constructed on the oposed{\oéwill be
custom built, so no elevations or floor plans were provided. \

/ \
/\ “\

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that the proposed 7 lot subdivision will be p unan y used for ‘the buﬂc}mg of
custom homes and will be gated. There will be no Home v;&;rs( ssociation, so\all COI’IﬂI\lOI’l

property, such as the gates and roads, will be privately mal tained'by the’homeowners\mthl /he
community. The applicant also states that the commu%ﬂy has fe Gcess from Lone Motintain
Road and Hualapai Way and all services will be propeily provided. The dpplicant indicates that
sidewalks are not needed along the cul-de-sac due to \1e fact that'no sidewalks are being
provided or required along the Hualapai Way connection, so sidewalks provided along the cul-
de-sac would not connect with anything, a gd 1i ia_sidewalks are provided, streetlights within the
cul-de-sac would also not be needed. The¥ also s“i:‘i\c\ at due lQ the mm\mal traffic created by a
7 lot subdivision the 2 knuckles and the' prov@ed setback\amd throat depth for the call box and
gates should be sufficient and not cause ajy issu \ Additionally, they Sate that the development
will have a 6 foot decorative wall around the perlmefbr of the sne\anﬁs over 650 feet away from

the CC 215 off-ramp, and no-other develapment\s 4long CC- 2}5 in the area have a landscape
buffer. B 4

rd
\

Surrounding Land Use | \
Plamw& Land Use Category ‘Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, | OpenLands “ ~ | RF’ Lone Mountain Regional Park
East, & Pl
South | .\ E
West Cit?b%aé“y egas \ ~ | cV Bruce Woodbury Beltway
S Ve X y (CC 215) right-of-way

N

,n// //-\\ ; \ \\\’ /

¢ Relatéd Applications | Z
Application Req&]est ks

i
3

‘Number: ) /
VS 23 0349 / A )-facation and abandonment of government patent easements is a
companion item on this agenda.
TM-2’Z§-500076 A 7 lot single family residential subdivision is a companion item on this
\ S
' /" | agenda.

N, 5
\v/

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish tha he\proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the arga’adj aceht to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not" be affetted in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of develppment standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or otber factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alter atly %

»‘\ \\

\ 1

/

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Overall, staff finds that the requirement for a 1andscap'? g b e/ and decorat ive wall for
residential development along freeway frontages serves 2p to, &1 ate a 1101se \and ?mal
buffer between the freeway and the homes, and to softerd 'and p ven (;%}x etches of Blogk wall

along the freeway. Staff finds that the alternative pre?»’ented forothe sitg”of a 6 foot decoratlve
block wall along the CC 215 frontage still meets the pu 0ses of the fequired landscape buffer.
The proposed decorative wall will still meet 11\1e purpose o{ creatmg a sound and visual barrier
between the proposed homes and the trquay n addition, given ‘that there is a significant
distance between the proposed developm{/nt and the\ develop B\pomon\)f the right-of-way, staff
finds that the added distance serves asian additional T)uffer tH’lt the ndscapmg would have
created. Additionally, as long as the proposed alls rcm ec rative, staff finds that such
decoration would also serve 1he purposc of breakmg ~up the vmual)redundancy along the freeway
frontage. For these reasons, staff can support this rgquest.

Waiver of Development Standards #2 \

Given that the proposed sUB?i1v1510n is only 7 10’[:. and the public road that will serve the
subdivision will cluswe/ly sepve the development staff finds that the reduction in the setback
of the gate to the\street sh glcf not ¢ ?Mb burden on surroundmg properties or users of
the road. In addltlon staff mds that the proba ¢ number of cars queuing at one time should not
exceed 1 or 2 cars, meanmg the previded djs {ance for the gates should not create any noticeable
sale;y/ azards. these reasons and the Z t that Public Works supports the throat depth waiver,

Stai' can support this request N
/ \ \\1 \\ :‘;
Desigi Review #2 YN

" While staff would like fo see\{ore perimeter landscaping given that the surrounding areas are a
ﬁ'eewciy aud pubhc parli the decorative walls on the perimeter should provide for an attractive

alternative 10 s /)ch landscctpmg In addition, all lot sizes and density meet Title 30 regulations
and are simildt to the other residential developments within the Lone Mountain area and can
prowdc for decent’ “sized custom homes. Legal access, via a gated, private street and a public
nght-ot-way, ig” prov1ded and is sufficient for the number of vehicles and trips that such a
developme\nt “ould create, While staff encourages the implementation of sidewalks within new
subdivisions, given the widths of the proposed streets and the rural nature of the subdivision and
the surrounding area, the lack of sidewalks should not pose any significant issues. Furthermore,
utilities and services are sufficiently addressed. Overall, staff finds that the proposed single
family detached subdivision sufficiently addresses all regulations, services, transportation, and
utility needs, and presents a design that is attractive and consistent with the surrounding area.



Additionally, the proposed subdivision, as proposed, is consistent with Policy 1.5.2 of the Master
Plan, which encourages compatible development within existing neighborhoods, particularly
those neighbors protected by the RNP Overlay. The proposed development togethgr with the
adjacent Lone Mountain Regional Park helps to create compatible development within ihe Lone
Mountain area and helps to serve as a buffer between those RNP protected ne'g’hborhoeds and
the CC 215 Beltway and the higher density neighbors to the west. For thes rcasoy/staff can
support this request,

Public Works - Development Review ( Y

Waiver of Development Standards #3 d/ ’\\\\\ / \\\ X

Staff has no objection to the request to not install a sidewally ?\light for the, cul-de-3ac on
' \

Hualapai Way. The street only serves this 7 lot subdivision.

Waiver of Development Standards #4 ( / / ,‘k\ /

Staff has no objection to the reduction of throat depth 'to the 0511/{ /s ce Hualapai Way only

serves this 7 lot subdivision. \
Waiver of Development Standards #5 /™ N\
Staff has no objection to the request for an elbow instead\qf a knuckle provided that Fire
Prevention approves the request. \ X N\ )
LN \
.\\ \"x \‘\/7/
Design Review #1 X
This design review represe e maximum gyade difference’ within the boundary of this

application. This informayion is baSgd on prellmlnary ata~tp set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluafc the site thiough the tecbmcal stud1es required for this application.
Approval of this app(caﬁgn" will not) prevcnt staff f\‘rom requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Co/dc T1tle>*30 opprevxous land use a}),proval

\ “*\\ ~,\ ,/r
Staff Recommendatlon \/ ﬁg""

App% i\\ .

If {his request is app(oved the Beard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
Wlth th Ldards anq purpose/enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

/ Revis d Statu \ \

\¥g

PRFLIM[NARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehcn@ﬁe Pla/nnmg
o " All perimetér walls shall be decorative;

° Gg;t‘i?f?zfe of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
i tion.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; approval of this
application does not constitute or imply approval of any other County issued permit,
license or approval; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant



denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 4 years of
approval date or it will expire. \

Public Works - Development Review /

¢ Drainage study and compliance; \

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade eleyétion differenﬁgs outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitige \e,(glraina @through the site;
Right-of-way dedication to include a cul-de-sac at the en/dgtliu\a\lva ai W\ay; %
Clark County Fire Prevention approval of the street elbow. o/ \\ \‘\
Applicant is advised that approval of this applicau('g will\;?v\cnt Public‘gﬁ;orks f?j@m
Title

requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Cour Cogg 30y, or previous lapd use
approvals. ' )

\\
Fire Prevention Bureau N\
o Applicant is advised to submit plans forweview and \zipproval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any othé Fire Abparatus Access Roadway
{ N N

obstructions. )

Na

S N N
. L - W \/
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does ni:@ rovide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporatmniy\; for apy sanitary séwerfieeds, to contact the City of Las
Vegas to see if % City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the
applicant's parcel; a}pd‘tbat an finterlocal agrépmcnt with City of Las Vegas will also be
required. g j / )
¢ i
\\‘ \ /,

TAB/CAC: N\ A
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: \ \ -
\.\\\) \\ \\\“
APPLICANT: LIBERTY HOMES OF NEVADA

P S,

/ CONTACT: ‘TODD IQ\ELLEY, GCW, 1555 S. RAINBOW BLVD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89146
\ 5 X H /‘
k N \ L w




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: LS -23-034% DATE FiLep: /15 /23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _HLD
5
S— i | TAB/CAC: [ e, Mounieein TABICAC DATE: //e25 /23
L (A 5 | PC MEETING DATE:
[[] ZONE CHANGE (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: B) |4 |22
[] USE PERMIT (UC) FEE: £/, /50
[] VARIANCE (VC)
NAME: Lone Mountain Properties, LLC - William H, Robinson & Marie K. Rabinson
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT )
STANDARDS (WS) E o ADDRESS: 6150 Pebble Glen Ct,
u . Las Vegas . NV . B9149
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) téi § CITY: g STATE: ZIP:
& © | TELEPHONE: CELL:
o. 5
D Sgglglll‘lsggv;\lg\‘{vE(ADR) E-MAIL: drhoward@gmail.com
[] STREET NAME/ ,
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Liberty Homes of Nevada
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | £ | ADDRESs: 1180 N Town Center Dr Suile 100
S | crry: Les veges STATE: NV zip: 89144
-
] ANNEXATION < | E-malL; joe@hivcom REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) .
& NAME: GCW; Inc. { Todd Kelley / Keeley Smith
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) @ | ADDRESS: 1555 S Rainbow Blvd
=
[C] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g CITY: Las Vegas STATE: WV Zip: 89146
g TELEPHONE: 702-804-2144 / 702-804-2092 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 E-MAIL: belevas i com / ksmith@g ineering.com pEE CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-06-101-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: W Red Coach Ave and N Eula St
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Brookfield Heights Residential

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record an the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark founty Codetha the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
fierein are in all papects tnye and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

e/ y aysforize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said propg o-R =1 ising the public of the proposed application.

P~

LitiiArl H, RoBinNson
Property Owrgr (Signatm)* \ Cﬁ Property Owner (Print) -~ L
Rty 0 0o SERY»,  HENRIETTABURIST
ggﬁm'esw ku.l f;u}"#\ NE U \NOTARY PUBLICSSTATE OF NEVADA
SUBSGRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Colcher 87, F032 _ pate) / No: 09_108#?mm
py Mo MlAM U dighingoh Expires Seplomber 1, 2024

Ry LD it BulEs —

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Revised 09/14/2022



ENGINEERS " SURVEYORS

877-003 Y A ™D {g
May 8, 2023 ?i&f %?&% S

s-x22 -034Y

Clark County Development Services
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re: Tentative Map, Patent Easement Vacation, Design Review and Waiver of Standards
APN No. 138-06-101-001

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Liberty Homes (LH), GCW, Inc. respectfully submits the attached packages
for a Patent Easement Vacation, Design Review, Waiver of Standards and Tentative Map for the
above reference parcel.

Tentative Map:
Liberty Homes intends to develop the above parcel with a gated custom home development

comprised of seven residential lots for a single family detached subdivision. The parcel is currently
Zoned RE — Rural Estate Residential which allows up to 2 dwelling units per acre. The proposed lot
sizes range from 26,570 sf to 42,086 sf with a proposed density of 1.31 dwelling units per acre. Since
the proposed product will be custom built homes, footprints and elevations are not available at this
time, but will be provided once the homes are designed and will be included with the building permit
applications. These homes will be similar in size and quality to other custom homes in the area. Most
will be 1-story homes, but some may be 2-story with a max. building height of 35-feet. There will not
be a HOA to maintain common landscape areas, but each lot will include landscaping that will be
privately maintained by the property owner. Access to the subdivision will provided along an existing
47" wide BLM r-0-w grant from Lone Mountain Road that terminates in a public cul-de-sac at the
northwest corner of the site. The vehicular access gate and interior street will be privately maintained
by the property owners. Water service will provided from a public water mainline in Lone Mountain
Road and extended along the proposed access road. Per discussions with the City of Las Vegas,
sanitary sewer service will be provided by connecting to and extending an existing City of Las Vegas
public sewer in Red Coach Avenue. This sewer extension will cross a portion of the BLM/Clark County
Park Lease parcel. Liberty Homes is coordinating with the BLM and Clark County Real Property
Management to secure the required utility grant.

Patent Easement Vacation:

LH is requesting that those portions of the existing 33" patent easements that lie outside of the
proposed 45.5 public cul-de-sac along the north, east, south and west sides of the subject parcel be
vacated. These easements are shown on the attached Vacation Exhibit, and are no longer necessary
due to the proposed development and it will not affect any other development surrounding this

property.




Design Review - Excess Fill:

Per Title 30.32.040(a)(9b), the maximum allowable finished above existing grade is 36 inches. We
are asking for a maximum of 8-ft where 36 inches is allowed.

The existing terrain generally slopes from northwest to the southeast across the parcel with small
natural drainage swales along the east and south sides of the site. The proposed access road is
design to keep offsite drainage from entering the site and the onsite road and proposed onsite grading
is designed to balance the amount of cut along the north and west sides with the amount of fill along
the south and east sides. The site is adjacent to an undeveloped BLM parcel to the west and a
community park along the north, east and south sides. Since there are no existing residential
developments adjacent to the site, no residential views will be impacted by the proposed grading.
The existing and proposed ground surfaces are shown on the accompanying Cut-Fill Map. Cross
sections along the 2 major orthogonal directions are included to illustrate the areas of cut and fill
proposed by this development. The north-south cross section has been aligned to show the maximum
fill amount for the proposed subdivision.

Waiver of Standards:
In conjunction with the proposed residential development, we are requesting the following waivers:
e USDCCA Dwg. # 212; Public Cul-de-Sac Sidewalk.

The public cu-de-sac at the northwest carner of the site has been designed to conform with
the back-of-curb radii as shown on Uniform Standard Drawing Clark County Area (USDCCA)
drawing # 212. We are requesting a waiver of standards to not construct a public sidewalk
around the proposed cul-de-sac. A sidewalk is not required along the proposed access road
or the internal private road, therefore, a sidewalk along the cul-de-sac would not connect to
any other sidewalks and is not needed. Full width paving, curb and gutter will be installed
within the cul-de-sac per Clark County standards.

o USDCCA Dwg. #300.S1, S2; Streetlight at the Public Cul-de-sac.
Standard dwg. # 300.S1, S2 requires at least one streetlight in the bulb section of a cul-de-
sac. Since we are asking for a waiver of the pedestrian sidewalk along the public cul-de-sac,
a streetlight is not needed at the cul-de-sac and we are also asking for a waiver of this
requirement.

o USDCCA Dwg. #222.1: Call Box Throat Depth from 50' to 22.5'.
The proposed development will include a 6" min. height wrought iron security gate. The
security gate will service only 7 residential lots. The 22.5’ throat depth will allow one car to be
at the call-box without encroaching into the public cul-de-sac. The likelihood of multiple cars
waiting to access the gate is minimal and the public cul-de-sac will not regularly be used by
traffic other than the subdivision residents.

o USDCCA Dwg. #211.1.S1: Type 1 Knuckle.
The proposed internal private street has two 90-deg bends. A knuckle has been placed at the
easterly bend to allow additional turning area. The westerly 90 deg. bend is adjacent to the
private access gate. The street width past this gate has an asphalt width of 60' which
transitions to the 38’ asphalt width at the bend. This transition accommodates the extra turning
width that would be provided by the knuckle.

o Title 30 Freeway Landscape Buffer, Fig. 30.64-4
The proposed development is over 650 from the CC-215 Lone Mountain offramp which
includes a 300" drainage channel. It appears the residential developments along CC-215 do
not include this landscape buffer, and we request that this development be granted a waiver



of the freeway landscape buffer so it will be similar to the other developments in the area.
Construction of proposed residential homes will include materials that will provide noise
attenuation of 25 decibels.

Cordially,
GCW, INC.

Tt/ 4

Todd Kelley, P.E.
Vice President



08/16/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

BROOKFIELD HEIGHTS HUALAPAI WY/LONE MOUNTAIN RD
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-23-500076-LONE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 7 single family residential lots on$.4 acrgs in an R\-E (Rural

Estates Residential) Zone. \ kY A \
/ \'\ \\
Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way (alignmen )/615 feet so\xth of Imne
Mountain Road within Lone Mountain. RM/hw/syp (F or, ssnblp ctig r)\ \‘x
\\ &" , v
RELATED INFORMATION: /
APN: AN \\ \‘\
138-06-101-001 rd N \ \
‘\)\ \\ \ N

\ by
LAND USE PLAN: 3\ \ N
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCII ESTATE NFlGHB\RHO Dj"? 10 2 DU/AC)

\ \Vd
BACKGROUND: 7 | T

Project Description \ | Py

General Summary : 1 Y

o Site Acreg,ge 5.4¢ )/ /
Number of Lots/ Umt 7 \\ %/

®

e Density (du/ac) 1.3

o WM&\lmum Lot Size(squage feet): 26, 570/42,086 (gross)/23,488/37,282 (net)
o/ Project Typg Snggle fam\gy detached residential subdivision

The plans deplct a propos smglc family residential subdivision located on east side of the
\ Hualaﬁzu Way Za.llgnmcnt ap rmﬁrnately 615 feet south of Lonec Mountain Road. The proposed
”5ubd1v1sron, described as Brookﬁeld Heights, consists of 7 single family residential lots and no
common clemenL lots. th an overall area of 5.4 acres, the density for the subdivision will be
1.3 ‘dwelling, \EIIIItS per acre with a maximum gross lot size of 42,086 square feet and a minimum
gross«lot size of 26/370 square feet. The maximum net lot size is 37,282 square feet with the
mlmmnm net lot size being 23,488 square feet. All lots are rectangular or trapezoidal in shape. A
20 foot sewaﬁramage easement is shown in the south central portion of the site with the
easement m{endmg 160 feet from the southern tip of the private street cul-de-sac and terminating
at the property boundary. The sewer/drainage easement is shown to be incorporated into the area
of the southern portion of the development, in particular Lots 4 and 5. The subdivision will be
accessed from Lone Mountain Road through an approximately 675 foot extension of Hualapai
Way (public) that will start at the intersection with Lone Mountain Road and will terminate in a
45.5 foot cul-de-sac at the entrance to the subdivision. The extension of Hualapai Way will be 32
feet wide and will be constructed on a 50 foot BLM right-of-way easement. All lots will have
legal access through a private street that will connect to Hualapai Way at the public cul-de-sac.



The plans show the private street will be incorporated into the adjacent lots. The subdivision will
be gated with 6 feet tall wrought iron access gates set back 34.7 feet from the edge of the public
cul-de-sac, and the call box set back 22.5 feet from the edge of the public cul-de-sac. The private
street will start at the gates as a 60 foot wide street and taper down to a 40 foot wide/stregt with a
36 foot drivable area. The private street will have a 90 degree elbow just after the gates fpllowed
by a 90 degree knuckle approximately 55 feet after, and will terminate in a l-de-sac.
No sidewalks will be provided as all streets are local streets less than 60 feet in width. The plans
also show that there will be a 6 foot tall decorative CMU block wall ar 2nd the perimeter of the
subdivision and between each lot. Water service will be provided by h/noes th will exfe@d down
Hualapai Way from Lone Mountain Road and sewer service wi /15 ed from Red, Coach
Avenue and will reach the site through a 20 foot BLM sewer easer e that w\ll trave\se the
adjacent Lone Mountain Regional Park. / s ‘,\

7 N\ \

Fa

Landscaping ' 4 X
The plans show that there will be no common landscapmg anﬁaheyy/landscaping provided

will be that which is provided by each future property owner

Surrounding Land Use /\ \\ \

Planned Land Use Catogorv Zoning District Eantmg Land Use
North, East, | Open Lands +P-F \ N\ Lone/ Mountain Regional
& South AN \Park
West City of Las Vegas \ W Bruce Woodbury Beltway
e \ 1 (CC 215) right-of-way

/ N N
3 :
Related Applications, 4 /

Application Request/ \ \
Number F T
WS-23-0348 A\ single \,fzﬁmly 1%mkwbdlv1s1on with waivers for geometrics and
1aﬂdscap1ng is a companion item on this agenda.
VS-23-0 A vag\atmn af\d a onmefit of government patent easements is a companion
litJ{l on. this agcnda
STANDARDS FOR A\PP\ROVAI}
< The applicant shall demonstke{/g/(ﬁat the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30 N \ g
\ \'\ )\ ,:I
An\alysm \" W4 /
Comprehenswe Plf}nnmg
This request meets’ the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30 and will comply with
the assotjated /deSLgn review for the subdivision (WS-23-0348). For these reasons, staff can

support thé\quucst

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and f(fr\e\land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will revyS/ed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; subslt’a}t'al change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditiéns to andextension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced b; there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the tim \spccﬁ}ed\ and m'it a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under thj applic \/&don n{ust be r\qcorded
within 4 years or it will expire. \

\ kY

’\ 1\

Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance; / /

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the prop(ssed grad elevation dlfferences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed, to mitigate-drainage through the site;

e Right-of-way dedication to include a cul-de-sac at the end of Hua]apal Way;
Clark County Fire Prevention appr \’fgl of the street el}) w. N

° Apphcant is advised that approv of this ap%ﬁuatlon wil] not prwent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Cour}ty\Code\ Tltle/:aO or previous land use
approvals. \ \

Comprehensive Planning /A’ddre{smg \/
e No comment. /

Fire Prevention Byreau S(\;
° Apphcan( is advised toz@ubm&pjans for reviéw and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed hurnns (speec} bumps not allo» § and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway

obstructions., s
\ L r d
\\ ;\\/f

lark County Water Rgclamatxon District (CCWRD)
/ J Apphcant is advmd that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
/ ( of the mmcorppratc coufity; for any sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of Las

X ‘Vegas to\see if the City’has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the
"\ ap;ghcant’§ parcel and that an interlocal agreement with City of Las Vegas will also be
N, required,/
k™ »\// //'
TAB/CAC: /

APPRQYALV
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: LIBERTY HOMES OF NEVADA
CONTACT: TODD KELLEY, GCW, 1555 S. RAINBOW BLVD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89146



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE .
8 | APP. NUMBER: TM-23-S0n070 pate FiLep: 0115123
E | PLANNER ASSIGNED: ML
& TENTATIVE MAP (TM) &
= | TABICAC: Lone Wloumiann TAB/CAC DATE:_7/d5 | 23
5 PC MEETING DATE:
§ BCC MEETING DATE: B//( /R 3
FEE: B 750
NAME: Lons Mountaln Properties, LLC - William H. Robinson & Marie K. Robinson
t o ADDRESS: 6150 Pebble Glen Court
& i
g £ |oimy: 2 Toe STATE: NV zip; 89149
g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: drhoward@gmail.com
NAME: Lberty Homes of Nevada
%‘ ADDRESS: 1180 N Town Center Or, Suite 100
£ foiry; kesVeyas STATE: NV Zip. 08144
‘é‘ TELEPHONE: 702-265-9400 CELL:
E-MAIL: joe@lhlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
Pl NAME: GCW, Inc. Todd Kelley
E" ADDRESS: 1555 S Rainbow Blvd
=
E - Loy [ STATE: NV . 71p, 80145
& | TELEPHONE: 702-804-2144 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: tkelley@gewengineering.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-06-101-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; W Red Coach Ave and N Hualapai Way
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Brookfield Heights

1, We) the undersigned sweg at (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application yd Bode; that the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
conlained herein are ihall regpects true anglorrect lo the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a he g g g} also aulhorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designes, to enter the premises and (o install any required
signs op/said prab of advising the public of the proposed application

Liee) Al Hoed
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateor _\l l\l(.\d A
COUNTYOF __ C\aac

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON \")\ Qv (\!\ 2 q 2 U 2- ? (DATE)
By MW_
NOTARY

F‘U;UC: %

g

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev, 1/5122



08/16/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RETAINING WALL/FINISHED GRADE CORAN LN/SWONS ST
(TITLE 30) \
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WS-23-0351-DIAMOND CORAN, LLC: \

X
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wal)fﬁmght \ N
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjuncuon with” an approved m\uluplc famlly
residential development (apartments) on 2.8 acres in an R-3 (Multipfe Fam1ly Res1dent1al) (AE-

60) Zone. /

Generally located on the south side of Coran Lane and the we\t,mde of &
Lone Mountain. WM/hw/syp (For possible action) N :

\\ &
: >, \ \\\
RELATED INFORMATION: S .
APN; Vo \‘ /
139-20-301-004 \ \

WAIVER OF DEVELO]mTANDARDS /\/
Increase the height of &” ‘combination) retammg/screm wall to 13.5 feet (5.5 foot retaining wall
with 8 foot screen vall) where, a maximum ‘height \of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall with 6 foot
screen wall) is al /ﬁ&ed pgl Sectjon 30 64.050 (an 8/3/3% increase).

DESIGN REVIEW v \ /

/
Increase finished grade to GQNE ) where a maximum of 36 inches (3 feet) is the
s@;d’pmmn 30,32.040 (a 67% inefcase).
Y \ \;
AND USE PLAN: N
LONE OUN\TAIN \RAN \/EV§F ATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUNb J
Project De\crlptlon
Gerh:ral Sumwiary
» \ Site Addrcqs 3001 Coran Lane
° Slte A(,;eage 2.8
° Pml/cct Type: Increase wall height and finished grade
o Retaining Wall Height/Combined Wall Height (feet): 5.5/13.5

History. Plans. & Request
The subject site was originally approved for a nonconforming zone change from the R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) zone to the R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) zone in January 2022 for a




multiple family residential apartment complex through NZC-21-0624. The approved plans depict
a complex of 52 units with a density of 17.9 dwelling units per acre. Access to the development
is from Coran Lane by a single driveway located on the northeast corner of thg site. The
development consists of 6 buildings for the residential units and a building for a reefe edtion area.
The plans show that 2 of the residential buildings are located along the southern boundaﬁy of the
site, set back a minimum of 20 feet from the south, east, and west property :)){ f the/ite. The
4 remaining residential buildings are located in the central portion of the site ith parking
located to the east, west, and south of these buildings. An 8 foot high ratlve blotk wall will
be provided along the south, west, and east property lines per the Wotice Final / ctxon for
NZC-21-0624, and this request includes a retaining wall up to 5.5 {’éct\b;?xt%t screen Wall. A
6 foot high decorative fence with gates will be provided along /t/l: northerf bo dax;y of the\ilte

The applicant is requesting to increase the finished grade ﬁf/ he site to g/Maximum of S feet, p he
applicant submitted a north to south cross section whic, 1S shows(ée maximum grade chg e will
oceur on the southern portion of the site near the pads for Buildings 4 apd 5. The cross sections
also show that a retaining wall with an 8 foot decorative GMU block ¢ c# een wall is being utilized
to help create this fill for the pads for Buildings 4 and 5. ‘lhe north\south cross sections shows
this retaining wall will be to the southeast/of Buildings 4 Emd 5, wzthm the building setbacks
which creates the need for a waiver of dw’ejlopmezt\sta\dards \ \

‘_\;

h\

Landscaping ‘1 \ \/

There is no additional landscaping being, propose \Wlth this™r¢quest beyond that which was
already approved through NZ(-21-0624. T he lan¢scap1ng in the previous request consisted of an
8 foot to 10 foot landscapifig strip- along the eastern, S/Of/t\h\ﬂ)\/ and western property lines. This
landscape strip consistsfmainly of Japanese Bluebem)/ (Elaeocarpus Deczpzens) trees and several
species of shrubs int€rspersed™A 20 foot street 1ano{scapmg buffer is also provided per Figure
30.64-10. This e/ dsca mg strip mamly containg Arizona Ash (Fraxinus Velutina) and
Shoestring Acacia (Acacza\Sz‘ noph)'ﬂaﬂ €s, z\]so’@th several species of shrubs 1nterspersed A
5 foot attached s1dewalk is“provided along Corén Lane. Parking lot landscaping is provided in

landscape finger islands through 1c site.
r/-\\ I‘K . m,f
A t’s Justification, R
Tiu: applican{ states that due to thé topographic conditions of the site, the requested increase in
/ finished grade'i is required by the}z/emstmg drainage study in order to allow water to gravity drain
“to the samtary scwer They al§o state the majority of the increased fill will be under building
bads In add1t10n' the applicant states the retaining wall in the southeast portion of the site is
bemg used" 0 support the increased fill in that portion of the site for the pad sites for Buildings 4
and' 5. They %l{te tha,vthls will also aid in the gravity draining of water and for the site to match
ex1stm§, grades along the boundaries. Finally, the applicant indicates that both the increase in
ﬁnlshed\grade e}nd retaining wall height should have no impact on the surrounding properties.

Fd
Prior Lana Use Requests
Application | Request Action Date

Number
NZC-21-0624 | Reclassified the site from R-E to R-3 zoning for a | Approved | January
multiple family residential development by BCC | 2022




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North | City of North Las Vegas M-1 Office/warehouse buildings
South | City of Las Vegas R-3 Multiple family res;denttal
East | Ranch Estate Residential (up | R-E & R-3, R-4, & | Single family re( dentia /l( place
to 2 dwac) & City of Las | R-CL of worship, multlgle family
Vegas re31dent1a1,/ undevéloped
West | City of Las Vegas R-E & C-V Single Aamily residential &
Detwiler Elementdrv School

/ \\ “\ / \’\\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request}xéets &e goals and purpeses of >Fttlc

30. ¢ / \/
Analysis \ /
%

Comprehensive Planning \\ /f
Waiver of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant sha]?a@%rden of proof to\e\stabhsh that the proposed

request is approprlate for its ex1st1ng locdtion by showigg that \he uses t}t the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of devdopmgmt stalnc‘ﬁm-l\n equest will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent énd purp\ese of a waiver ot:/dcvelopment standards is to
modify a development standard where th provmlonzof an alte\n tive standard, or other factors
which mitigate the 1mpdct qf,the#c]axcd stzmdard \may ju 1f\y? alternative.

Overall, staff finds that the requested 1ncrea$e in th retaining wall is needed for the proposed
drainage of the property and the 8 foot high screen wall is a condition of NZC-21-0624. Based
on the prov1ded Gross sectlong, the ;imount of ret;uf%mg wall over the permitted 3 foot helght
maximum is hmﬁed to a few/feet in wigtwéomer of the site and the use of the increase in
height permits the matchmg grading along the.€xterior of the site, which should limit impacts of
the site Woundmg prowfére staff can support this request.

e
N
Pgbllc Works - Dev elopm ent Revxew
Pesign Rev\lew N ‘\

$ This design rewew represents file maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
"apphcatmn This, 1information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
Wall continue to evalucne the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of, thig apphca’uon will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark, County Code, T itle 30, or previous land use approval.
/
Departﬁtent Qi'"AVIatIOH
The propexty lies within the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour for the North Las Vegas Airport
(VGT) and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for air travel
and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to continue to
upgrade Airport facilities to meet future air traffic demand.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicati;)p/é \c\(\)nsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: <\\

\\
Comprehensive Planning AN / \\ \\
e 8 foot screen wall shall be decorative per NZC-21-0624 v \ N
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently re; ntmg Title 30 and future land\yse
applications, including applications for extens 6’ns ;9/ tlmc/\wll be rewiewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at lh;: time o aggmatlo a substantu;l ange
in circumstances or regulations may warrant deni al or added condifions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the p OJeCt h %ommenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence mthl/’z years.of approvai\date or\t will expire.
\
Public Works - Development Review |
e Comply with approved drainage study P% -11183;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that thc proposed gr elevatlon differences outside
that allowed by Sectipn-30.32. 040(a)(9) arb fieeded to igate drainage through the site.
e Applicant is advised that approval of this appho'ltlon 111 not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alf¢rate design tb meet: Clark ounty Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals. S \ / \
S/ e
Department of A 1at10n\/ \( A
e Applicant must record a stand-alone noise disclosure form against the land, and provide a
/])p-\-\qf the recordew the Department of Aviation Noise Office at
anduse(@ asalrport comj,
/o ahcant miyst | prov1de \d copy of the recorded noise disclosure form to future

b uye s/renters\\ separate 9 m other escrow documents, and provide a copy of the
‘\document to the\Depa tmeént of Aviation Noise Office at landuse@lasairport.com;

° Apphcant must prov1§e a map to future buyers/renters, as part of the noise disclosure
notice, that highlights the project location and associated flight tracks, provided by the

\ Depal tment of Aviation Noise Office when property sales/leases commence;

o Incorporate an exterior to interior noise level reduction of 30 decibels into the building

k construct] 1 for the habitable space that exceeds 35 feet in height or 25 decibels into the
buildipg construction for the habitable space that is less than 35 feet in height.

e Applicant is advised that the Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve
remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft
operations which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be
available in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings purchased or
soundproofed.



Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ Gate must be minimum 20 feet and Fire Access lane must be 24 feet.
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing.any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Accg }{oadway

obstructions.
/ /

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment. \

TAB/CAC: \\/ %
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: /\

APPLICANT: DIAMOND CORAN /
CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL chSULT NTS LC 5052 S. JONES

BLVD.,, SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

\\ .\
N
AN
.4 /




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: [A]S ~F3-0735) DATEFILED: (¢ [ 1Yl (2
- PLANNER ASSIGNED: _tHO
TERT AMENONENT (14) & | TABIOAC: L.ONnL Mouvwaln  TABICAC DATE:_7/26 /33
ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE: ~————
1 CONFORMING (2C) BCCMEETINGDATE: R /1l /R
01 NONCONFORMING (NZC) ree: 4/, /SO
O USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vo) NAME:  DIAMOND CORAN LLC cfo PETERSEN MANAGEMENT LLC
" v S b
. WAIVER GF BEVE DitiERT g ﬁ ADDRESS: 5052 8. JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
' DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g TELEPHONE: 702-734 -.9393 CELL: 702 - 768 - 1861
E-MAIL:  dpelersen@visiconiv.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O BTREET NAME / NAME: DIAMOND CORAN LLC c/o Petersen Management LLC, Darren C. Patorsen , Manager
NUMBERING CHANGE (5¢) % ADDRESS: 5052 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
0 WAIVEROFconpImionswey | & [ erry: LAS VEGAS sTate: _NV_ zip, 89118
g TELEPHONE: 702 -734 - 9393 CELL: 702 - 768 - 1861
(CHIGINAL ATFLICATION %) < | e-maiL; ___Opotersen@visiconlv.com  mer GONTACT I #: 186247
{1 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

01 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: RICHARD 'GALLEGOS - D C PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS

g ADDRESS: 5052 S, JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) orry: LUAS VEGAS oTATE: NV o 89198
T1  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702 - 524 - D054 cELL: 702-524 - 0054
6 | E-MalL:__ roallegos@visiconlv.com  rEF CONTACT ip #; 168799

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _139-20-301 - 004
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS; 3001 Coran Lans.( South side of Caran Ln. approximately 100 feet west of Simmans St.)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PESIGN REVIEW for Increased fill of 60 inchas (lotal ) to comply wilh drainage study and sanitary sewer gradas
!
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DARREN C, PETERSEN, Manager
Property Ownef {$ighature)” Property Owner (Print)
stareor N
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*NOTE: Corporale deciaratio§ of avthorily (or equivalent), power of allorney, or signalure documerlation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
Is a corporation, parinership, frust, or provides signalure in a representative capacily.

Rev. 2/18722



DCPETERSEN Professional Consultants , LLC
5052 5. Jones Blvd, Suite 110., Las Vegas, NV 85118 (702) 734-9393

May 20, 2023

Clark County Current Planning PLANN ER

500 Grand Central Parkway 1* Floor

Las Vegas, NV 83101 CO PY

Attn, :  Hunter White WS- 23-03s)\
Senior Planner

RE: DIAMOND CORAN MULTIFAMILY
7 APR - 223 -100330
APN: 138-20-301-004
DESIGN REVIEW and WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Dear Hunter,

We respaectiully request favorable consideration on the above referenced project for a Design
Review and a Waiver of Development Standards

The Design Review is to allow anincrease of fill . Due to the existing topography conditions
and to provide the ability to gravity drain the sanitary sewer to Coran Lane , an additional 24
inches of fill height will be required for a total fill height of 60 inches. The increased fill will also
provide compliance with the Drainage Study under review .

The majority of the fill that is above the allowable 36 inches will be located under and within
the building footprint and at the south end of site since we are matching grades at the south
,west and east sides.

Thje Waiver of Development Standards is to allow a retaining wall height of 56" where 3 foot
high is the maximum.

The retaining wall is required at the southeast portion of the site to construct a Pad elevation
for Buildings 5 and 6 that will provide the ability to gravity drain the sanitary sewer.

We are matching the existing grades at the west , south and east property boundaries and
therfor the additional height is internal and will have no impact on surrounding neighbors

The proposed Design Review and Waiver of Development Standards are appropriate based
on the following findings of facts;

1. The proposal is generally consistent with the Lone Mountain Land Use Plan, as
amended or reflects conditions that have changed since the adoption of this
amendment.

2 The proposal complies with and forwards the capital improvement planning efforts in the
County.

THE proposal win nol sigmncantly iinpact the natural environment including but not
limited to water, air, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands, and
the natural functioning of the environment.

<3



PLANNER
Diamond Goran COPY

page 2
2S -2% 0350

4, The proposal is consistent with the standards and purposes of enumerated in the plan,
Title 30 and/or NRS will not waive the building codes, fire codes, business license
requirements, or any other requirement imposed by County, State or Federal
regulations law.

Should you have any questions/or require additional information please contact me at 702-524-

Richard C. Gallegos
Project Director



